

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 99-1180-JTM |
| |) | |
| AMR CORPORATION, AMERICAN |) | |
| AIRLINES, INC. and AMR EAGLE |) | |
| HOLDING CORPORATION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**REDACTED
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION
TO AMERICAN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**NON- CONFIDENTIAL VERSION -- REDACTED PURSUANT
TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER GOVERNING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION DATED SEPTEMBER 14, 1999**

ORIGINAL MEMORANDUM FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | SUMMARY OF BACKGROUND FACTS | 2 |
| | A. Vanguard Airlines | 5 |
| | B. Western Pacific | 10 |
| | C. SunJet | 12 |
| III. | LEGAL STANDARDS | 13 |
| | A. Summary Judgment Standard | 13 |
| | B. Elements of the United States' Claims | 14 |
| IV. | AMERICAN'S CONDUCT MADE NO BUSINESS SENSE BUT FOR THE PROSPECT OF MAINTAINING MONOPOLY POWER | 17 |
| | A. American's Capacity Additions Were Predatory Because They Made No Business Sense Except To Thwart Competition | 18 |
| | B. Even If This Case Is Treated Purely As A Pricing Case, The Government's Evidence Meets The Tenth Circuit's Standard For Establishing Predatory Prices | 23 |
| | 1. The Tenth Circuit's <i>Instructional Systems</i> Decision Governs Here and the United States' Evidence Meets the Price-Cost Standards in <i>Instructional Systems</i> | 23 |
| | 2. There Is Persuasive Evidence that American's Prices Were Below Marginal or Incremental Cost | 26 |
| | 3. American's Prices Were Below ATC and Other Evidence Shows Its Conduct Was Anticompetitive | 33 |
| | C. American's Conduct, Pursuant to Its Predatory Scheme, in the Other Anticompetitive Conduct Markets May Be Considered by the Court | 36 |
| V. | A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT REMAINS AS TO AMERICAN'S PROBABILITY OF RECOUPING ITS PREDATORY SACRIFICE | 39 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | American Failed to Move for Summary Judgment on the Monopoly Power Element of the Offense, But Inconsistently Asserts that No Genuine Issue of Fact Exists as to Recoupment | 40 |
| B. | The Scope of a Recoupment Inquiry Is Not as Narrow as American Claims | 42 |
| 1. | The United States Need Not Calculate and Prove that Actual Recoupment Has Occurred | 42 |
| 2. | The Law Does Not Limit Recoupment to the Markets Where Illegal Conduct Occurred | 43 |
| a. | A Defendant May Recoup by Stifling the Growth of Potential Entrants in Related Markets | 43 |
| b. | A Defendant May Recoup by Establishing a Reputation for Predatory Conduct | 46 |
| C. | Even If Recoupment Were Limited to the Markets Where Illegal Conduct Occurred, American Had a Dangerous Probability of Recouping Its Predatory Sacrifice Within Those Markets | 49 |
| D. | There Is Evidence in the Record that American was Likely to Recoup Its Predatory Sacrifice | 53 |
| 1. | American’s Own Documents Demonstrate the Existence of Conditions Consistent with Recoupment and Detail the Consideration of the Problem Created by LCCs and of the Cost and Likely Success of Actions Against Them | 53 |
| 2. | The Market Structure of American’s DFW Hub Supports the Conclusion That American’s Expectation of Recoupment Was Reasonable | 57 |
| 3. | The Substantial Evidence that American’s Reputation Deterred Entry Creates a Genuine Issue of Fact as to American’s Reputation and Ability to Recoup | 60 |
| VI. | AMERICAN’S “MONOPOLIZATION BY REPUTATION” ARGUMENT MISSES THE POINT | 64 |
| VII. | AMERICAN’S “MEETING COMPETITION” DEFENSE IS GROUNDLESS | 65 |

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| VIII. CONCLUSION | 71 |
|------------------------|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995) | 45, 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Pa. 1994) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Alan's of Atlanta v. Minolta Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 1414 (11th Cir. 1990) | 14, 69 |
| <i>Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 1050 (6th Cir. 1984) | 24 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) | 15, 16, 19, 37, 66 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984) | 37 |
| <i>Barry Wright v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bushnell Corp. v. ITT Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 584 (D. Kan. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) | 25, 29 |
| <i>C.E. Servs., Inc. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985) | 30 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>City of Anaheim v. Southern Cal. Edison</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992) | 37 |
| <i>City of Mishawaka v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980) | 37 |
| <i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Colorado Interstate Gas v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989) | 42 |
| <i>Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1978) | 20 |
| <i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) | 16, 37 |
| <i>D&S Redi-Mix v. Sierra Redi-Mix and Contracting Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1982) | 66, 67 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 2, 14, 15, 19, 66 |
| <i>Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) | 15, 48 |
| <i>ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Cal. 1978) | 66 |
| <i>In re Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 54 F.T.C. 277 (1957) | 70 |
| <i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 96 F.T.C. 653 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>Instructional Sys. Dev. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987) | 1, 16, 22, 23, 25, 26, 34 |
| <i>International Travel Arrangers v. NWA, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1993) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Janich Bros., Inc. v. American Distilling Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 848 (6th Cir. 1977) | 27 |
| <i>Los Angeles Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993) | 47 |
| <i>Marsann Co. v. Brammall, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1986) | 30 |
| <i>McGahee v. Northern Propane Gas Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1988) | 24 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 14, 19, 22, 29 |
| <i>Mellon v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Morgan v. Ponder</i> , 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989) | 24 |
| <i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publications</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) | 14, 15, 39, 43, 45, 65, 67 |
| <i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Pacific Eng'g & Prod. Co. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 790 (10th Cir. 1977) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979) | 20 |
| <i>Porto Rican Am. Tobacco Co. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 30 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1929) | 70 |
| <i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990) | 48, 49 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Rockbit Indus. U.S.A., Inc. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Tex. 1991) | 44 |
| <i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Wichita Clinic v. Columbia Healthcare Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>William Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. Continental Baking Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1981) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984)) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hamburgh-American S.S. Line</i> , 216 F. 971 (S.D.N.Y. 1914), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) | 16 |

FEDERAL RULES

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) | 14 |
|-----------------------|----|

OTHER

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Phillip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 697 (1975) | 26, 68, 69, 70 |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Williamson on Predatory Pricing</i> , 87 YALE L.J. 1337 (1978) | 27 |
| Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Predatory Pricing After Brooke Group: An Economic Perspective</i> , 62 ANTITRUST L.J. 585 (1994) | 46 |
| William J. Baumol, <i>Predation and the Logic of the Average Variable Cost Test</i> , 39 J.L. & ECON. 49 (1996) | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Patrick Bolton et al., <i>Predatory Pricing: Strategic Theory and Legal Policy</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2239 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| Paul L. Joskow & Alvin K. Klevorick, <i>A Framework for Analyzing Predatory Pricing Policy</i> , 89 YALE L.J. 213 (1979) | 47 |
| Fiona Scott Morton, <i>Entry and Predation: British Shipping Cartels 1879-1929</i> , 6 J. ECON. & MGMT. STRATEGY 679 (1997) | 20 |
| Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Predatory Pricing</i> , in THE NEW PALGRAVE DICTIONARY OF ECON. & THE LAW 77 (Peter Newman, ed. 1998) | 47 |
| J.A. Ordover & G. Saloner, <i>Predation, Monopolization, and Antitrust</i> , in HANDBOOK OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION 545 (R. Schmalensee & R.D. Willig, eds. 1989) | 30 |
| Janusz A. Ordover & David M. Wall, <i>Proving Entry Barriers: A Practical Guide to the Economics of New Entry</i> , 2 ANTITRUST 12 (Winter 1998) | 47 |
| Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, <i>An Economic Definition of Predation: Pricing and Product Innovation</i> , 91 YALE L.J. 8 (1981) | 19, 30 |
| B.S. Yamey, <i>Predatory Price Cutting: Notes and Comments</i> , 15 J.L. & ECON. 129 (1972) | 20 |
| 3 PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (Supp. 1994 & rev. ed. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| ROBERT H. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978) | 15 |
| RICHARD A. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW (1976) | 46 |
